
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 11th June, 2020 at 2.00 pm to be held as a Virtual Skype Meeting  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
1. Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 May 2020   
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

Matters for Decision: 
 
The Deputy Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport - County Councillor Keith Iddon 
 
4. Proposed Apportionment of Additional Capital 

Funding for Highway Maintenance   
 

(Pages 7 - 10) 

The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools - County 
Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
 
5. Process for Commissioning a New School, 

Including Potential New Primary School for 
Clitheroe   
 

(Pages 11 - 20) 

The Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Environment and Planning - 
County Councillor Michael Green 
 
6. Promoting the Lancashire Economic Offer at MIPIM   

 
(Pages 21 - 24) 

The Cabinet Member for Community and Cultural Services - County Councillor 
Peter Buckley 
 
7. Archive Service Accreditation: Service Policies   

 
(Pages 25 - 62) 



8. United Kingdom Resettlement Scheme   
 

(Pages 63 - 72) 

Matters for Information: 
 
9. Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County 

Council and the relevant Cabinet Member(s)   
 

 No urgent decisions have been taken since the last 
meeting of Cabinet. 
 

 

10. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

11. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of Cabinet will be held virtually on 9 
July 2020. 
 

 

12. Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private    

 No representations have been received. 
 
Click here to see the published Notice of Intention to 
Conduct Business in Private. 
 

 

13. Exclusion of Press and Public    

 The Cabinet is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RP=122&RD=0&ST=0


Part II (Not Open to Press and Public) 
 
The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE 
 
14. Former Skelmersdale College (Westbank 

Campus)/Skelmersdale Rail Link   
(Pages 73 - 78) 

 Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. 
The report contains information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). It is considered 
that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

The Deputy Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport - County Councillor Keith Iddon 
 
15. A New Fleet Management System for Fleet Services   (Pages 79 - 82) 

 Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. 
The report contains information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). It is considered 
that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and Director of 
Resources 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 





 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 14th May, 2020 at 2.00 pm : Virtual 
Meeting - Skype 
 
Present: 
 
 County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council 
   (in the Chair) 
   
 Cabinet Members  
   
 County Councillor Keith Iddon 

County Councillor Albert Atkinson 
County Councillor Michael Green 
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
County Councillor Peter Buckley 
County Councillor Graham Gooch 
County Councillor Shaun Turner 

 

 

 County Councillors Azhar Ali and John Fillis were also in attendance under 
the provisions of Standing Order No. C14(2). 

 
Tributes were paid to County Councillor Malcolm Barron, who sadly died yesterday. 
Cabinet held a minute's silence in his memory.  
 
The Leader of the Council noted that this was the first ever "virtual" meeting of Lancashire 
County Council. He further noted the significant efforts made by the council and partners 
to tackle coronavirus, and paid tribute to teachers and other school staff, care homes and 
social care teams, and all other staff of the council for the response to the emergency. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
None. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no interests declared. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 March 2020 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2020 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Item 3



 

 
 

4.   Severe Weather Funding for Damage following Storms Ciara and Dennis 
 

Cabinet received a report proposing funding for work to address damages caused by 
Storm Ciara and subsequently Storm Dennis in February 2020.  
 
The total estimated cost of repairs required due to the above storms was estimated at 
£4,709,385 (including £4,461,857 capital and £247,528 revenue costs), with the initial 
proposal covering the urgent work that is required in the next 6 months with a value of 
£1,636,808. 
 
Resolved: That  

i. £1,636,808 be allocated to the urgent works, as detailed at Appendix 'A', from the 
£5m additional capital funding approved by Full Council, as part of the county 
council's budget, for highway maintenance in February 2020. 

ii. the decision be implemented immediately for the purposes of Standing Order C29 
as any delay would have an adverse effect on the operations of the county council 
in delivering this urgent maintenance work. 

 
5.   Foster Care Allowances 2020/21 

 
Cabinet received a report setting out proposals for the increase of Foster Care Allowance 
rates for 2020/21, in line with National Minimum Standards. 
 
Resolved: That 

i. the increase in the current scale of Foster Care Allowances, other than where 
specified, as set out at Appendix ‘A'. 

ii. The decision be implemented immediately for the purposes of Standing 
Order C29 as any delay would have an adverse effect on ensuring the council met 
its statutory requirements. 

 
6.   Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the 

relevant Cabinet Member(s) 
 

The urgent decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Members 
were noted. 
 
7.   Urgent Business 

 
There were two items of urgent business. 
 
7(a)   Request Approval to Extend Existing Contracts in Response to Covid-19 

Outbreak 
 

This decision was taken as an item of urgent business to enable action to be taken in time 
on the contracts under consideration. 
 
Cabinet considered a report outlining the outcome of an urgent review of contracts by the 
Procurement Service to identify those due to have been re-procured in the next 6 
[...]
ement with Lancashire 
Schools SPC Phase 2A Limited (the contractor responsible for designing, building, 
financing and operating the school facilities) (and any other certified service 
contracts with a term exceeding five (5) years being put in place to implement the 
directed academy conversion) 

iii. Lancashire County Council give an indemnity to the Chief Executive and Director of 
Resources as follows: 
“Lancashire County Council shall indemnify the Chief Executive and Director of 
Resources against any claims made against them (including costs incurred by and 
awarded against them) and will not itself make claims against them for any loss or 
damage occasioned by neglect and error or omission committed by the Chief 
Executive and Director of Resources in the course of or in connection with the 
signing of the certificate(s) referred to above.” 

iv. The decision be implemented immediately for the purposes of Standing Order C29 
as any delay could adversely affect the execution of the county council's 
responsibilities in relation to the target conversion date as set out. 

 
 
 

Page 3



 

 
 

8.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday 11 June 
2020 as a virtual meeting. 
 
9.   Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 

 
Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received. 
 
10.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the 
grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item. 
 
11.   Migration to Oracle Cloud from the current E-Business Suite Oracle 

Platform 
 

Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  
Cabinet received a report on the migration to Oracle Cloud form the current E-business 
Suite Oracle Platform. 
  
Resolved: That 

i. the recommendations set out in the report be approved. 
ii. the decision be implemented immediately for the purposes of Standing Order C29 

as any delay could adversely affect the execution of the county council's 
responsibilities. 

 
12.   The Case for a Further Bond Issue 

 
Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  
Cabinet received a report on the options for a further Bond issue. 
  
Resolved: That 

i. the recommendations set out in the report be approved. 

Page 4



 

 
 

ii. the decision be implemented immediately for the purposes of Standing Order C29 
as any delay could adversely affect the execution of the county council's 
responsibilities. 

 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and 
Director of Resources  

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 5



Page 6



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 11 June 2020 
 
Report of the Head of Service - Policy Information and Commissioning (Live 
Well and Age Well) 
 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Proposed Apportionment of Additional Capital Funding for Highway 
Maintenance 
 
Contact for further information:  
Janet Wilson, Tel: (01772) 538647, Senior Commissioning Officer,  
janet.wilson@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report requests approval of the proposed apportionment of the additional £5 
million of capital funding approved by Full Council on 13 February 2020 for highway 
maintenance. 
 
This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
(i) Approve the proposed apportionment of the additional £5 million of capital 

funding approved by Full Council on 13th February 2020 for highway 
maintenance. 
 

(ii) Approve that the detailed programmes of work relating to the Footways, ABC 
and Urban unclassified programmes be agreed, in conjunction with the 
Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport and include those schemes 
next in priority that did not make the 'draw the line' for inclusion in the 
2020/21 Capital Programme that are deliverable in light of the Covid-19 
pandemic restrictions. 

 

 
Background and Advice  
 
In February 2020 Full Council approved an additional £5m of capital funding for 

highway maintenance. The proposed apportionment detailed below supports the 

Page 7

Item 4



 
 

Transport Asset Management Plan principles to manage the highway assets, using a 

risk based preventative maintenance approach that will help reduce further 

deterioration of the highway network. 

 

Proposed Activity 
Proposed 

Apportionment 

Storm Damage £1,636,808 

Localised Deterioration £500,000 

Spray Injection Patching (rural 
unclassified) 

£500,000 

Footways £713,192 

ABC & Urban Unclassified £1,650,000 

Total £5,000,000 

 

Storm Damage 

 

In February 2020, the severe weather, including Storms Ciara and Dennis, caused 

significant damage to highway assets in Lancashire. The total estimated cost of 

repairs required due to the above storms has been est
[...]
 due to Covid-19 restrictions but the costs of 
individual programmes may increase due to increased resource requirements to 
meet Covid-19 secure work practices. 
 
Footways 
 
The proposed allocation for footways will focus on those schemes next in priority that 
did not make the 'draw the line' for inclusion in the 2020/21 Capital Programme. 
Work is underway to determine the delivery programme for 2020/21 and will then 
dictate the funds required.  This will also form part of the Money Matters report to 
Cabinet in September against which progress will be monitored through the rest of 
the year. There is expectation that less schemes will be able to be delivered this year 
than planned due to Covid-19 restrictions but the costs of individual programmes 
may increase due to increased resource requirements to meet Covid-19 secure work 
practices. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
There is a risk that some of the proposed work will not be completed in the 2020/21 
financial year due to the restrictions associated with the Covid-19 pandemic. 
However, the Highways Service is actively pursuing mitigation measures to reduce 
this risk.  
 
Financial 
 
It is proposed that the additional £5 million is apportioned in line with the proposals 
detailed in the report but may not be delivered in 2020/21 in terms of spend or 
number of schemes. This will be reported to later meetings of Cabinet when the full 
impact on deliverability and schemes costs has been assessed. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 
 

List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 

 
 

 
  

 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 

Page 10



 
 

 
 
Report to the Cabinet  
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 11th June 2020 
 
Report of the Head of Service - Asset Management  
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Clitheroe; 

 
Process for Commissioning a New School, Including Potential New Primary 
School for Clitheroe 
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer) 
 
Contacts for further information: 
Lynn MacDonald, Tel: (01772) 532402, School Planning Manager, 
lynn.macdonald@lancashire.gov.uk 
Ben Terry, Tel: (01772) 531774, School Planning Principal, 
ben.terry@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report updates Cabinet on the process and decision making arrangements for 
commissioning a new school, including an update to the assessment framework, 
(last agreed by the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools in 
September 2014) taking into account the most recent guidance from the Department 
for Education. It also seeks permission to commence the consultation process with 
regard to the commissioning of a new primary school on the Higher Standen Farm 
site in Clitheroe.  
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 

(i) Note the information contained within the report and appendices. 
 

(ii) Approve the use of the updated Department for Education 'Establishing a 
New School: Free School Presumption' guidance and associated framework. 
 

(iii) Subject to approval of (i) and (ii) above, approve the undertaking of a 
consultation on the establishment of a new primary school in Clitheroe, in 
accordance with the process and framework contained within this report. 

Page 11

Item 5

mailto:lynn.macdonald@lancashire.gov.uk
../../../../Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/EQ1SUJK2/ben.terry@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

Background and Advice  
 
The current strategy for the provision of additional school places is to invest in 
existing good or outstanding schools with high levels of applications for admission.  
This policy has proved successful and continues to be applied wherever possible. 
Almost 4000 additional school places have already been provided. However, in 
some areas of the county, the available expansion options are diminishing or are 
already limited due to site restrictions. In addition, parts of the county are 
ex
[...]
ons); 

 
Promoting the Lancashire Economic Offer at MIPIM 
  
Contact for further information:  
Stephen Young, Tel: 01772 536260, Executive Director of Growth,  
Environment, Transport & Community Services. Stephen.young@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
A key part of the promotion of Lancashire's economic drive over the last few years 
has centred around the need to increase productivity, delivering inclusive growth 
and creating vibrant communities, as well as increasing the profile of the Lancashire 
brand in an increasingly global market.  
 
To achieve these objectives over the last two years a Lancashire consortium has 
taken a growing presence at a number of high profile property and investment 
events, with the main event being MIPIM. The purpose of this paper is to outline a 
continuation of that strategy alongside private sector investment and to commission 
Marketing Lancashire to deliver the strategy on behalf of Lancashire at MIPIM going 
forward.      
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to:-  
 

(i) Note the contents of this report.  
 

(ii) Approve the funding proposals as set out in this report.  
 

(iii) Approve the commission of Marketing Lancashire to work with the Executive 
Director of Growth, Environment, Transport and Community Services to 
deliver the Lancashire at MIPIM event going forward. 

  

 
 
 
 

Page 21

Item 6



 
 

Background and Advice  
 
The MIPIM event is held in March each year and represents the world’s single 
biggest international property and investment event with over 24,000 participants 
from 100 countries, including 130 UK local authorities as well as a significant 
representation from national Government and its agencies.    
  
MIPIM is also attended by national, regional and city governments from across the 
world and the most senior representatives from all sectors of the international 
property and construction industry, all of which are the key potential investor targets 
for Lancashire.  
 
[...]
on Thursday, 11 June 2020 
 
Report of the Head of Service - Policy Information and Commissioning (Start 
Well) 
 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
United Kingdom Resettlement Scheme 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Saulo Cwerner, Tel: 07958513158, Equality and Cohesion Manager,  
saulo.cwerner@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Government announced, in the summer of 2019, a new refugee resettlement 
programme, the United Kingdom Resettlement Scheme. This scheme will resettle 
refugees from many different nationalities and will consolidate a number of existing 
programmes. Local authorities have been invited to submit pledges to resettle 
refugees under the new scheme and many district councils in Lancashire and 
Blackpool Council have already committed to participate. The scheme is fully funded 
by central Government, with no financial implications to local authorities. Lancashire 
County Council is already working with other local authorities in Lancashire to 
deliver the Syrian Resettlement Programme and the Vulnerable Children 
Resettlement Scheme, through which over 600 refugees have been resettled in 
Lancashire in the past four years. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve that:  
 

(i) The county council continues in its role of lead authority, and coordinates the 
delivery of the United Kingdom Resettlement Scheme in Lancashire. 

 
(ii) The county council continues to work with the Home Office and regional 

partners in order to seek additional pledges from local authorities, so 
Lancashire can resettle a proportionate number of refugees within the 
Government's overall commitment to refugee resettlement. 
 

(iii) The county council continues to commission projects and services, using 
central Government funding, that aim to develop a sustainable infrastructure 
for refugee integration into our communities. 

Page 63

Item 8



 
 

Background and Advice  
 
In 2015, the 
[...]
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.





Document is Restricted

Page 79

Item 15By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.
It is considered that all the circumstancesof the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 May 2020
	4 Proposed Apportionment of Additional Capital Funding for Highway Maintenance
	5 Process for Commissioning a New School, Including Potential New Primary School for Clitheroe
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	6 Promoting the Lancashire Economic Offer at MIPIM
	7 Archive Service Accreditation: Service Policies
	Appendix A

	8 United Kingdom Resettlement Scheme
	Appendix A

	14 Former Skelmersdale College (Westbank Campus)/Skelmersdale Rail Link
	Appendix A

	15 A New Fleet Management System for Fleet Services



Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Cabinet
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 11th June, 2020 at 2.00 pm in Virtual Meeting - Skype
Present:

	
	County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE
	 Leader of the Council

	
	
	 (in the Chair)

	
	
	

	
	Cabinet Members
	

	
	
	

	
	County Councillor Keith Iddon

County Councillor Albert Atkinson

County Councillor Michael Green

County Councillor Phillippa Williamson

County Councillor Peter Buckley

County Councillor Graham Gooch

County Councillor Shaun Turner


	

	
	County Councillors Azhar Ali and John Fillis were also in attendance under the provisions of Standing Order No. C14(2).




<AI1>

The Leader of the Council paid tribute to Ricky Bonsato, a care worker for the council, who lost his life to Covid-19, and to other county council colleagues who had sadly died with the virus. Cabinet held a minute's silence in their memory.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	1.  
	Apologies for Absence



None.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



County Councillor Michael Green declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 6 – Promoting the Lancashire Economic Offer at MIPIM - as a Director of  Marketing Lancashire.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	3.  
	Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 May 2020



Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2020 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	4.  
	Proposed Apportionment of Additional Capital Funding for Highway Maintenance



Cabinet considered a report requesting approval of the proposed apportionment of the additional £5 million of capital funding approved by Full Council on 13 February 2020 for highway maintenance. 

In considering the report, Cabinet noted that the figure in the report relating to non-urgent work should read £2,825,049, not £3,363,192 as stated in the papers.

Resolved: That:
i. the proposed apportionment of the additional £5 million of capital funding approved by Full Council on 13th February 2020 for highway maintenance be approved. 

ii. the detailed programmes of work relating to the Footways, ABC and Urban unclassified programmes be approved, in conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport and that those schemes next in priority that did not make the 'draw the line' for inclusion in the 2020/21 Capital Programme that are deliverable in light of the Covid-19 pandemic restrictions be included.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	5.  
	Process for Commissioning a New School, Including Potential New Primary School for Clitheroe



Cabinet considered a report on the process and decision making arrangements for commissioning a new school, including an update to the assessment framework, (last agreed by the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools in September 2014) taking into account the most recent guidance from the Department for Education. 

The report also sought permission to commence the consultation process with regard to the commissioning of a new primary school on the Higher Standen Farm site in Clitheroe. 

Resolved: That:

i. the information contained within the report and appendices be noted. 

ii. the use of the updated Department for Education 'Establishing a New School: Free School Presumption' guidance and associated framework be approved. 

iii. the undertaking of a consultation on the establishment of a new primary school in Clitheroe be approved, in accordance with the process and framework contained within this report.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	6.  
	Promoting the Lancashire Economic Offer at MIPIM



Cabinet received a report setting out the proposed approach to future involvement with the MIPIM property and investment event, including commissioning Marketing Lancashire to deliver the strategy on behalf of Lancashire at MIPIM going forward, and the intention to secure private sector funding and support. 

Resolved: That:

i. the contents of the report be noted.

ii. the funding proposals as set out be approved

iii. Marketing Lancashire be commissioned to work with the Executive Director of Growth, Environment, Transport and Community Services to deliver the Lancashire at MIPIM event going forward.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	7.  
	Archive Service Accreditation: Service Policies



Cabinet received a report requesting approval of the key policy documents required for Lancashire Archives to re-apply for Archive Service Accreditation, the standard held by Lancashire Archives since 2014.

Resolved: That the key policy documents necessary to retain the Archive Service Accreditation standard, as set out in the report, be approved.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	8.  
	United Kingdom Resettlement Scheme



Cabinet considered a report on Lancashire's participation in the Government's refugee resettlement programme, the United Kingdom Resettlement Scheme. This scheme was designed to resettle refugees from many different nationalities and consolidate a number of existing programmes. It was noted that Lancashire County Council is already working with other local authorities in Lancashire to deliver the Syrian Resettlement Programme and the Vulnerable Children Resettlement Scheme, through which over 600 refugees had been resettled in Lancashire in the past four years. 

Resolved: That:

i. The county council continues in its role of lead authority, and coordinates the delivery of the United Kingdom Resettlement Scheme in Lancashire. 

ii. The county council continues to work with the Home Office and regional partners in order to seek additional pledges from local authorities, so Lancashire can resettle a proportionate number of refugees within the Government's overall commitment to refugee resettlement. 

iii. The county council continues to commission projects and services, using central Government funding, that aim to develop a sustainable infrastructure for refugee integration into our communities.

</AI9>

<AI10>

	9.  
	Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the relevant Cabinet Member(s)



There were no urgent decisions.

</AI10>

<AI11>

	10.  
	Urgent Business



There were two items of urgent business.

</AI11>

<AI12>

	1.  
	Combined Authority for Lancashire with an Elected Mayor




This decision was taken as an item of urgent business to enable Cabinet to make a recommendation to Full council and establish the council's position as soon as possible in order to proactively engage with other Lancashire Councils and government.

Cabinet received a report setting out the current position on devolution, combined authorities and options for future joint working with the other Lancashire local authorities, in order to identify a preferred option for consideration by Full Council. 

Resolved: That 

i. the principle of a Combined Authority and Elected Mayor for Lancashire be supported

ii. Full Council be asked to support this option.

</AI12>

<AI13>

	1.  
	Lancashire Outbreak Control Plan




This decision was taken as an item of urgent business to ensure Lancashire was able to put in place further appropriate outbreak control measures as soon as possible.

Cabinet received a report setting out proposals for the development of a robust and effective Outbreak Control Plan, including how it will be developed with the involvement of partners and stakeholders, and the structures which must be in place to ensure its effectiveness. 

Cabinet supported the proposal that arrangements for the creation of the Local Outbreak Engagement Board would be the responsibility of the Health and Wellbeing Board, and stressed the importance of the involvement of district council representation in whatever final arrangements the Health and Wellbeing Board agreed.

Resolved: That:

i. the principles set out in the report for the development of the Lancashire Outbreak Control Plan be approved

ii. the Director of Public Health be authorised to approve the final plan, in consultation with the Director of Corporate Services, the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing

iii. expenditure required under the plan be approved by the relevant officers in accordance with the delegation provided by the Leader of the Council in relation to urgent Covid-19 related matters, following consultation with the Leader of the Council; 

iv. the requirement for a Local Outbreak Engagement Board be noted, and support given to the proposal that the Health and Wellbeing Board be empowered to make the necessary arrangements.

v. the decision be implemented immediately for the purposes of Standing Order C29 as any delay could adversely affect the execution of the county council's responsibilities.

</AI13>

<AI14>

	11.  
	Date of Next Meeting



It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday 9 July 2020 as a virtual meeting.

</AI14>

<AI15>

	12.  
	Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private



Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no representations had been received.

</AI15>

<AI16>

	13.  
	Exclusion of Press and Public



Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the heading to the item.

</AI16>

<AI17>

	14.  
	Former Skelmersdale College (Westbank Campus)/Skelmersdale Rail Link



Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Cabinet considered a report on the former Skelmersdale College (Westbank Campus) site and the Skelmersdale Rail Link. In considering the report, Cabinet noted a change to the financial allocation required.

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report, as amended, be approved.

</AI17>

<AI18>

	15.  
	A New Fleet Management System for Fleet Services



Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). It is considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Cabinet considered a report on a new Fleet Management System for Fleet Services.

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report be approved.

</AI18>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	Angie Ridgwell

Chief Executive and Director of Resources 

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
5

